

No. 20-637

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

DARRELL HEMPHILL,
Petitioner,
v.
STATE OF NEW YORK,
Respondent.

**On Writ of Certiorari to the
Court of Appeals of New York**

**BRIEF *AMICI CURIAE* OF EVIDENCE AND
CRIMINAL PROCEDURE PROFESSORS
JOHN H. BLUME, TAMARA RICE LAVE,
ROBERT P. MOSTELLER, ERIN E. MURPHY,
ANNA ROBERTS, AND ANDREA ROTH
IN SUPPORT OF PETITIONER**

KATHERINE B. WELLINGTON
HOGAN LOVELLS US LLP
125 High St., Suite 2010
Boston, MA 02110

CATHERINE E. STETSON
Counsel of Record
MATTHEW J. HIGGINS
HOGAN LOVELLS US LLP
555 Thirteenth Street, N.W.
Washington, D.C. 20004
(202) 637-5600
cate.stetson@hoganlovells.com

Counsel for Amici Curiae

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>Page</u>
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	iii
STATEMENT OF INTEREST.....	1
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT.....	2
ARGUMENT	5
I. NEW YORK’S BROAD “OPEN THE DOOR” RULE HAS NO BASIS IN ANY HISTORICALLY RECOGNIZED DOCTRINE ESTABLISHING AN EXCEPTION TO, OR FORFEITURE OF, THE RIGHT OF CONFRONTATION	5
A. At The Founding, The Only Exception To The Common-Law Right Of Confrontation Was For Dying Declarations	6
B. At Common Law, A Party Could Forfeit The Right Of Confrontation Only Through Wrongdoing Designed To Subvert Justice	8
C. The “Rule of Completeness” Evidentiary Doctrine Was Exceedingly Narrow At Common Law	10
D. The Decision Below Has No Basis In Recognized Common- Law Confrontation Exceptions Or Forfeiture Doctrines.....	14

TABLE OF CONTENTS—Continued

	<u>Page</u>
II. NEW YORK'S RULE IS INCONSISTENT WITH THE CONFRONTATION CLAUSE	20
A. The Decision Below Cannot Be Squared With <i>Crawford</i> Or Any Other Conception Of The Confrontation Clause	20
B. As A Rule Of Evidence, The “Opening The Door” Doctrine Must Give Way To The Consti- tution.....	24
CONCLUSION	27

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	<u>Page(s)</u>
CASES:	
<i>Algernon Sidney’s Trial</i> (1683) 9 How. St. Tr. 817	3, 10, 11
<i>Bowman v. State</i> , 809 S.E.2d 232 (S.C. 2018)	25
<i>Bullcoming v. New Mexico</i> , 564 U.S. 647 (2011)	22, 24, 27
<i>Chambers v. Mississippi</i> , 410 U.S. 284 (1973)	26
<i>Com. v. Keyes</i> (1858) 11 Gray 323	13
<i>Crane v. Kentucky</i> , 476 U.S. 683 (1986)	23
<i>Crawford v. Washington</i> , 541 U.S. 36 (2004)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Cruz v. New York</i> , 481 U.S. 186 (1987)	22
<i>Davis v. Alaska</i> , 415 U.S. 308 (1974)	23
<i>Davis v. Washington</i> , 547 U.S. 813 (2006)	22
<i>Donnelly v. United States</i> , 228 U.S. 243 (1913)	19
<i>Garner v. United States</i> , 424 U.S. 648 (1976)	23
<i>Giles v. California</i> , 554 U.S. 353 (2008)	<i>passim</i>

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	<u>Page(s)</u>
<i>Gray v. Maryland</i> , 523 U.S. 185 (1998)	22
<i>Herring v. New York</i> , 422 U.S. 853 (1975)	23
<i>Illinois v. Allen</i> , 397 U.S. 337 (1970)	10
<i>King v. Commonwealth</i> , 4 Va. 78 (1817)	8
<i>King v. Dingler</i> (1791) 168 Eng. Rep. 383	8, 9
<i>King v. Woodcock</i> (1789) 168 Eng. Rep. 352	8
<i>Larimore v. State</i> , 877 S.W.2d 570 (Ark. 1994)	25
<i>Lee v. Illinois</i> , 476 U.S. 530 (1986)	23
<i>Melendez-Diaz v. Massachusetts</i> , 557 U.S. 305 (2009)	6, 26, 27
<i>Murphy v. State</i> , 453 So.2d 1290 (Miss. 1984)	25
<i>People v. Betts</i> , 514 N.E.2d 865 (N.Y. 1987)	24
<i>People v. Massie</i> , 809 N.E.2d 1102 (N.Y. 2004)	16, 25
<i>People v. Reid</i> , 971 N.E.2d 353 (N.Y. 2012)	15, 16, 26
<i>Pointer v. State</i> , 375 S.W.2d 293 (Tex. Crim. App. 1963)	22

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	<u>Page(s)</u>
<i>Pointer v. Texas</i> , 380 U.S. 400 (1965).....	22
<i>Prince v. Samo</i> (1838) 7 A. & E. 627.....	13
<i>Rouse v. Whited</i> , 25 N.Y. 170 (1862).....	12
<i>Spencer v. Texas</i> , 385 U.S. 554 (1967).....	26
<i>State v. Atkins</i> , 1 Tenn. (1 Overt.) 229 (1807).....	17
<i>State v. Dunlap</i> , 579 S.E.2d 318 (S.C. 2003)	25
<i>State v. Gomez</i> , 367 S.W.3d 237 (Tenn. 2012).....	12
<i>State v. Gonzales</i> , 461 P.3d 920 (N.M. Ct. App. 2019).....	12
<i>State v. James</i> , 677 A.2d 734 (N.J. 1996).....	24
<i>State v. May</i> , 15 N.C. (1 Dev.) 328 (1833).....	18
<i>State v. Vance</i> , 596 S.W.3d 229 (Tenn. 2020).....	12
<i>State v. Webb</i> , 2 N.C. (1 Hayw.) 103 (1794).....	16
<i>Taylor v. Illinois</i> , 484 U.S. 400 (1988).....	24
<i>United States v. Mezzanatto</i> , 513 U.S. 196 (1995).....	9

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	<u>Page(s)</u>
<i>Wales v. State</i> , 768 N.E.2d 513 (Ind. Ct. App. 2002)	25
<i>Washington v. Texas</i> , 388 U.S. 14 (1967)	26
<i>Williamson v. United States</i> , 512 U.S. 594 (1994)	19
CONSTITUTIONAL PROVISION:	
U.S. Const. amend. VI	2
RULE:	
Fed. R. Evid. 106	11, 12
OTHER AUTHORITIES:	
Geoffrey Gilbert, <i>Law of Evidence</i> (1756)	<i>passim</i>
Thomas Peake, <i>A Compendium of the</i> <i>Law of Evidence</i> (1804)	6, 7, 16
S.M. Phillips, <i>A Treatise on the Law of</i> <i>Evidence</i> (1816)	6
S.M. Phillips, <i>A Treatise on the Law of</i> <i>Evidence</i> (10th Eng. ed., 4th Am. ed. 1859)	12, 13
Edmund Powell, <i>The Practice of the Law</i> <i>of Evidence</i> (1858)	7, 16, 17
David Alan Sklansky, <i>Hearsay’s Last</i> <i>Hurrah</i> , 2009 Sup. Ct. Rev. 1	6
1 Thomas Starkie, <i>Practical Treatise on</i> <i>the Law of Evidence, and Digest of</i> <i>Proofs, in Civil and Criminal Proceed-</i> <i>ings</i> (4th Am. ed. 1832)	4, 18

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	<u>Page(s)</u>
2 Thomas Starkie, <i>Practical Treatise on the Law of Evidence, and Digest of Proofs, in Civil and Criminal Proceedings</i> (4th Am. ed. 1832).....	16, 18
1 John Henry Wigmore, <i>A Treatise on the System of Evidence in Trials at Common Law</i> § 15 (1904).....	12
1 John Henry Wigmore, <i>A Treatise on the System of Evidence in Trials at Common Law</i> §§ 139-142 (1904).....	17
3 John Henry Wigmore, <i>A Treatise on the System of Evidence in Trials at Common Law</i> § 2094 (1904).....	3, 11
3 John Henry Wigmore, <i>A Treatise on the System of Evidence in Trials at Common Law</i> § 2113 (1904).....	10, 11, 13
3 John Henry Wigmore, <i>A Treatise on the System of Evidence in Trials at Common Law</i> § 2119 (1904).....	12
21 Charles Alan Wright & Arthur R. Miller, <i>Federal Practice & Procedure Evidence</i> § 5039.1 (2d ed. 2020 update).....	24, 25
21 Charles Alan Wright & Arthur R. Miller, <i>Federal Practice & Procedure Evidence</i> § 5039.3 (2d ed. 2020 update).....	12
21A Charles Alan Wright & Arthur R. Miller, <i>Federal Practice & Procedure Evidence</i> § 5072.1 (2d ed. 2020 update)	11, 12
